1k TETRATECH

March 26, 2015

Mr. Josh Malwick

Capital Projects Engineer
City of Norman

201 West Gray, Bldg A
Norman, Oklahoma 73069

RE: Contract No. K-1213-161 Proposal to perform additional design services for
revised preliminary plans for 12" Avenue SE and SH 9 in Norman, Oklahoma.

Dear Mr. Malwick:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) is pleased to provide this proposal in response to your request
for revisions to the preliminary plans for the 12t Avenue SE project south of SH 9 in Norman,
Oklahoma. This proposal includes our proposed scope of work and cost to perform these
additional services. Our cost for this additional work as outlined in the following is
$37,830.00 for these revisions on 12™ Avenue SE and on SH 9 and the addition of the 12”
waterline relocation plans to the construction documents.

Please contact me at (405) 416-2049 if you have any questions regarding this proposal or
need assistance with any other matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

TETRA TECH

athan Heusel, P.E.

Attachment: Cost Proposal Breakdown

Amendment No. Two Contract No. K-1213-161



City of Norman
12" Ave. SE Proposal
Norman, Oklahoma
March 26, 2015

1.0 TECHNICAL AND MANAGEMENT APPROACH

Tetra Tech will perform modifications to the preliminary plans and preliminary engineering
report that include realignment of the 12" Avenue SE to and including the SH 9 intersection.
This modification also provides modifications to the 12" Avenue SE north of SH 9 and the
development of non-participating 12" waterline relocation plans for the alignment south of
SH 9.

1.1 Project Schedule

Tetra Tech has performed preliminary review of the adjustments and will initiate the
modifications to design immediately following the contract award. The revised preliminary
plans can be provided two (2) weeks from the notice to proceed. A project schedule will be
adjusted following the Plan-In-Hand (PIH) meeting.

1.2 Proposed Scope of Work

The scope of the proposed work includes the following activities:

Scope of Work for the realignment of 12" Avenue SE

The project on 12t Avenue SE alignment is proposed to be modified starting at the south end
of the project to avoid impacting the overhead utilities and to reduce relocation expenses.
Tetra Tech has identified the changes necessary for the redesign of the intersection for the
configuration of 12™" Ave SE. We have reviewed the impacts of these revisions and the
additional design and CAD work needed for these modifications include the following:

e The transition taper will begin at station 101+91.18 and slide the proposed roadway to
the west from its current design.

e At approximately station 105+00, the roadway will be shifted approximately 8 feet to the
west to provide sufficient space between the OG&E transmission pole and the roadway
footprint.

e OG&EF’s distribution pole near Station 102490 is not in alignment with the other poles and
may have to be relocated to the east.

o After the transition, the new alignment will parallel the current design

e The alignment shift west will likely require additional right-of-way on the west side of the
proposed roadway.

e Profile modifications may be necessary in order to minimize right-of-way needs.

e The Grove apartment’s driveway will need to be shown on the plans. This drive is located
south of Campus Crest Drive and additional survey will be required to locate the OG&E
poles near Str. 53 and the new Grove driveway.

e Typical Sections for 12t" Avenue SE will have to be adjusted for the shift in alignment as
well as the lane modification to the section north of SH9.

Amendment No. Two Contract No. K-1213-161
Page 2



City of Norman
12™ Ave. SE Proposal
Norman, Oklahoma

March 26, 2015

e Additional work in the intersection of SH 9/ 12th Avenue SE intersection is needed due to
adjusted geometric layouts, revised turning radii analysis with AutoTurn, storm drain
revisions, medians and adjusted traffic control.

e Quantities, Earthwork, and all Summaries will have to be adjusted

» Geometric Data Sheet revisions with offset alignments are needed.

e P&P Sheet adjustments include the following:

o STS drainage revisions (Station / offsets adjustments, quantities, and profile
adjustments)

o The traffic island (SW corner of SH 9) will be designed at the intersection.

o Revisions to ROW lines, plans and callout adjustments

o Drive locations, revisions and adjusted guantities

e DA Map revisions

e Signing and Striping revisions

e Modifications to all of the cross sections and right of way limits

Scope of Work for the relocation of the 12” waterline and details

e Tetra Tech coordinate, design and develop plans for the relocation of the existing 12”
waterline south of SH 9.

e Develop east / west crossing and tie-in details

e Revise cross sections

e Coordinate with City of Norman

e Prepare quantities and estimates

1.3 Schedule

e Tetra Tech understands the schedule considerations and have assisted with the submittal
of revised plan-in-hand (PIH) plans to the City and ODOT earlier this month. Upon NTP,
Tetra Tech will proceed with the following revised schedule:

Milestone Dates
Notice to Proceed April 10, 2013
Pre-Design Services (60 days) June 18, 2013
Preliminary Design Review Meeting (PIH Meeting) March 2015
Environmental Clearance January 2016
ROW Acquisition Documents Final February 2016
Design Services (60 days) May 2015
90% Plan Submission November 2015
Final Plans (95% - Not Bid Set — 45 days) February 2016
Anticipated Construction May 2016
Amendment No. Two Contract No. K-1213-161

Page 3




City of Norman
12" Ave. SE Proposal
Norman, Oklahoma

March 26, 2015

1.4 Cost Estimate

The build-up for the cost estimate is provided as an attachment. All aspects of the additional
efforts. to the existing sheets, as described above, are included in the cost proposal. The
following is a summary of the contract, amendments with task orders to date:

o Original Contract $249,646
o Amendment #1 for additional work on SH 9 $24,420
o Amendment #2 for scope revisions and waterline design $37,830

Total Amended Contract Amount $311,896

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. OWNER and CONSULTANT have executed this Amendment.

DATED this day of , 2015.
The City of Norman Tetra Tech, Inc.
(OWNER) (CONSULTANT)
Signature Signature-_
Name Name Richard A. Lemmon /
Title Title Senior Vice President
Date Date March 27, 2015
ATTEST: ATTEST:
(‘"

Secretary Sevcretary
Seal Seal
APPROVED as to form and legality this day of , 2015

City Attorney
Amendment No. Two Contract No. K-1213-161

Page 4



"lt TETRATECH

Attachment
Cost Proposal Breakdown

Amendment No. Two Contract No. K-1213-161
Page 5



"lt TETRATECH

ot fer [ [ v o fsveve [see | T T T 0 /opeedsomeo |
ELTT 4 o1 14 E a1 st/gt/en | sL/2V/T0
CIANN [z Jorle (o |z [ S [  CSAMED WM |
e | 3 EE o | € | o1 | suowen | strei/zo -  (t)sHessg EOMEO |
oesz | T | ¥ 3 oz e | ov |sysjo [svnzo | sUORIRgssQi) PasAGY ZOMED
S6L'B v og oz £ ot Ss1/9tje0 | ST/Z1fE0 {5)- s133ys ¥ d AU|HIIEM [PPY TO'MED
TSR S CS z VSEGT - T - 1w s |u | T su-zn-z up pauiny aue sueid Hid %OE J2YE - 513045 SUAEM PPY-MEC
. T | 0T | siwoveo | st/zt/eo UDRENSUILIRY PUR Wd TTQEQ
2 | o1 |susiee [ st SUDN2AS SS0UD BSIAGN OT'QED
7| o1 | sveeo | srvie T MDY MY B0 OED
(4 at sifatjeo | st/zn/zo Hudiag pue Buiudis 80°QE0
7 | o1 | sweveo | s - SUOISARI DRI YO LO'OED |
4 01 S1/91/E0 | ST/21/20 Suoisiad 13845 ¢8d 90'TED
7 | 07 |swseo [swevzo | sucnewssasd Joj s30p eip pue sejewnis3 SOUE0
¢ | 01 | sweneo | stevzo T Sjeays meQ 9uA0sD y0'GED
z | 0T [sweueo | svoco | N " SUDlsIABY WO L) E0'QED
\mi ,.Q..H ¥ ....w..mﬂm.n ﬂ“_.m.ﬁ..aln i Eva:.m.,...ﬂcﬁ:.mu:__ 5 E-.mﬁ%im;.:.e», Auyuzwﬂonmm|
z | o1 |swereo [sevzo [ suopaas dALjie pue B[l Bsinay TO'GED
] = e _ s102/5/2 diN - wowullily 2pis-Q]
oseze  |oor |- - - vIvie | wov —~ vz fort fre |sor e we | F [ 5[] ] e SASeL / s3seyd 129(o.d
Sjei0) |00 [Gme3  Jmae [sans  [mae = FEE R AR D 2 ANFAPS
i3 SLAEN meyoqeg ¥ 5 5 | R i 3 i\, ]
duiapd | B : i 2 Jogen
m m % A .m ~ z u |eioy
el 1R RE R £
7 N » A 3 = adlld paxiy :adA| 12e13uo0?)
22N0saY >n m_..__u_..n_ W
| | (321N YSOT : LAY ) UBWION Jo A1) :D] paniugns)
0EB'LE  [33j4d |BIOL , | | < eorv i PDOY JUDT JBP3IJ 01 6 HS - 35 INUIAY YIZT
/N 10QE7 | /D ‘Walg Joj saa4 |,Ppy | I ]
as4 asn Adojouyda) | [
0 dmyag uo saa4 |,pRY Ajloads I ! I it Juawipuawly - 3§ anNUaAY YizT
OER'/E__[S/E30L BUIDg sel i
sjejol / Aewiwing a3p4dff +91BQ UOIsIARY _WMQQ O.—n— wu_hn—

Contract No. K-1213-161

Amendment No. Two

Page 6



